
 

 

 
 
 

 
City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Housing and Regeneration Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Monday 4th March, 2024 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 18.01 – 18.03, 18th Floor Meeting Rooms, 
Westminster City Hall, 64 Victoria Street, SW1E 6QP 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Paul Fisher (Chair) 
Gillian Arrindell 
David Harvey 
Max Sullivan 
 

Hamza Taouzzale 
Laila Cunningham 
Jacqui Wilkinson 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception.  If you have a disability and require 
any special assistance please contact the Committee Officer 
(details listed below) in advance of the meeting. 
 

    
  If you require any further information, please contact the 

Committee Officer, Francis Dwan. 
fdwan@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 

 
Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Committee and Governance Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 
 

 

2

AGENDA 
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  
 
1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 
 
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any pecuniary or significant interests in 
matters on this agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   MINUTES (Pages 3 - 10) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 12th 
of December 2023. 
 

 

 
4.   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 11 - 20) 

 To review and approve the committee work programme for 
forthcoming meetings. 
 

 

 
5.   TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION (Pages 21 - 42) 

 To receive a report on WCC’s Temporary Accommodation, with a 
view to evaluate monitoring and delivery. 
 

 

 
6.   OXFORD STREET PROGRAMME QUARTERLY UPDATE (Pages 43 - 62) 

 To consider recent developments relating to the Oxford Street 
Programme. 
  
 

 

 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
23rd February 2024 
 



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Housing and Regeneration Policy and Scrutiny Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Housing and Regeneration Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee held on Tuesday 12th December, 2023, 18th Floor Meeting Rooms, 
Westminster City Hall, 64 Victoria Street, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Paul Fisher (Chair), Gillian Arrindell, Melvyn Caplan, 
Robert Eagleton, Alan Mendoza, Ian Rowley and Hamza Taouzzale. 
 
Also Present: Councillor Liza Begum (Cabinet Member for Housing Services). 
Officers: Heather Clarke (Director of Housing Needs), Francis Dwan (Policy & Scrutiny 
Advisor), Chantell James (Housing Project Manager), Andrea Luker (Head of Housing 
Innovation and Improvement), Gill Matthews (Head of Homelessness Prevention) and 
Harvey Ross (Homelessness Prevention Manager). External Guest: Karen Green 
(Regional Service Manager) from the Single Homeless Project (SHP). 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 The Committee noted that Councillors Melvyn Caplan and Robert Eagleton 

were attending as substitutes for Councillors David Harvey and Max Sullivan. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest.  
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 The Committee approved the minutes of the Finance, Planning and Economic 

Development Policy and Scrutiny meeting held on 26th September 2023.  
  
 
3.2 RESOLVED   
  

That the minutes of the Finance, Planning and Economic Development Policy 
and Scrutiny meeting held on 26th September 2023 be agreed as a correct 
record of proceedings.  

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

4 WORK PROGRAMME 
 
4.1 The Chair of the Committee drew attention to the amended Committee Terms 

of Reference, thanked Members for participating in the work programming 
meeting on the 31st October and reminded Members that the Committee on 
4th March 2024 will scrutinise Temporary Accommodation.  

 
4.2 Members asked for further clarity on the role of Cabinet Members and 

Scrutiny going forward. 
 
4.3 The Chair thanked officers for their contribution to the briefing held in advance 

of the meeting and encouraged Members to better attend these going 
forward. 

 
4.4 Actions 
 
1.  To provide more detail on the role of Cabinet Members in Policy and Scrutiny 

going forward. 
 
 
5 HOUSING COMPENSATION POLICY 
 
5.1 The Cabinet Member for Housing Services, Councillor Liza Begum, 

introduced the report on Housing Compensation Policy paper providing 
context on the aims to make the process simpler and more fair. The Cabinet 
Member briefly detailed how the consultation had run before questions were 
asked on: 

 
• Accessibility of the policy: how payments are authorised and what contact 

tenants can have. Members suggested this should made as simple and 
hassle-free as possible. 
 

• Dissatisfaction of those compensated: the consultation identified that 60% of 
recipients of compensation were dissatisfied. Members asked whether this 
would actually change with a new policy in place.  
 

• Compensation routes: how the different routes to compensation would be 
made clear to residents. 
 

• Financial implications: the report outlined that there would not be financial 
pressure on the housing revenue account (HRA) budget, Members asked for 
clarity on why this was. Members also asked about modelling for total 
expenditure against what was previously awarded and asked whether this 
information was going to be kept going forward. 
 

• Delays: citing feedback from St
[...]
xclusions on compensation such as an 
appointment being delayed for a good reason or minor delays in 
appointments. Clarity was sought on who decided the legitimacy of these 
exemptions and how they could be made more objective looking forward. 
 

• Impact on leaseholders, whether compensation or provision of emergency 
works would ever be considered for leaseholders directly adversely effected 
by issues in social housing, such as leaks from flats above. 
 

• Data request: whether data of current contractor performance and the 
frequency of how often these contracts are reviewed could be provided. Data 
on the frequency of ombudsman interventions and complaints regarding 
compensation in Westminster was also requested. 

 

Page 5



 
4 

 

• Access arrangements: how priority is determined when lifts are down or in 
need of maintenance and how access is maintained, particularly for those with 
mobility issues. 

 
5.2 Actions 
 

1. To provide financial projections on likely cost of the successful implementation 
of the new policy. 
 

2. To address the notion of potentially providing compensation to leaseholders 
directly adversely effected by issues in social housing, such as leaks from 
flats above.  
 

3. To provide data of current contractor performance and the frequency of how 
often these contracts are reviewed. 
 

4. To provide data on the frequency of ombudsman interventions and complaints 
regarding compensation in Westminster. 

 
5.3 Recommendations 
 

1. The Committee recommended that the Council make its Compensation Policy 
simple and accessible. 

 
2. The Committee recommended that the Council considers compensating 

based on impact, particularly including potential impact on those working in 
the gig economy. 

 
3. The Committee recommended that the Council makes clear its Compensation 

Policy is not an adjudicated process. 
 
 
6 ALLOCATIONS SCHEME REVIEW 
 
6.1 The Cabinet Member for Housing Services, Councillor Liza Begum, 

introduced the report on Allocations Scheme Review providing context of the 
time since the last review, the aims of the revised policy and recognising 
multiple, variable needs. Karen Green from the Single Homeless Project 
(SHP) also introduced herself and the work of the floating support service 
which helps over 750 people. Members then asked questions on: 

 
• Points-based system: the consideration given to moving away from the 

current points-based system and what benefits that could bring. 
 

• Representative consultation: the degree to which the consultation was 
configured and designed to avoid biases and ensure a sample composition.  
 

• Dealing with inappropriate suggestions: how the process will deal with 
suggestions that come in that might not be possible under the relevant 
housing act legislation. 
 

Page 6



 
5 

 

• Protected characteristics: whether protected characteristics referenced in the 
scheme were those as legally defined or Westminster’s own. Members also 
asked whether there was any risk that by defining ‘global majority’ there was a 
risk of over-aggregating and potentially adding biases. 
 

• Consultation: whether face-to-face consultation with residents was going to 
form a part of the consultation, to develop more detailed answers and ensure 
better understanding. 
 

• Presentation of the allocations: how the decision-making process on 
allocation could be visualised to improve understanding. 
 

• Clarity on outcome: that any revised policy will have no impact on the level of 
provision available and this should be made clear during consultation and 
post implementation. 

 
• Considering multiple needs: some Members spoke towards considering 

multiple needs and actively considering as they may change over time. Others 
expressed caution citing instances with adult children being present and it 
might not necessarily be in their interest to keep them in a single property. 
 

• Outcomes: how a renewal of the allocations policy could bring about better 
outcomes for those on the list today. 
 

• Medical need: how assessments were done in terms of medical need and 
disability and the associated needs that this might draw up. 
 

• Localism act: how the Council could make the most of flexibilities afforded in 
the localism act to ensure that particular groups can be identified and 
supported, such as veterans of the armed forces. 
 

• Quota scheme: clarity on how waiting lists for overcrowding worked with 
respect to the quota scheme and why properties would not show as available 
even after many years on the waiting list. 
 

• Residency benefit: how common the notion of a residency benefit was across 
other local authorities and whether ten years was appropriate. There was also 
a question about whether this benefit passed equalities impact assessments 
(EQIAs). Members questioned the fact that time whilst on the housing register 
did not count towards this benefit and suggested this be made clearer. 
 

• Volunteers: to consider time spent volunteering when assessing point 
attributed for employment. 
 

• Engagement: the work being done to engage youth groups and educate them 
of their options when appropriate, especially if considering a son’s and 
daughter’s scheme as done in other local authorities. Members also asked 
whether time as a youth contributed towards the residency benefit. 
 

Page 7



 
6 

 

• Succession and assignment: to improve education on succession and 
assignment and the proofs required for spouses or children. 
 

• Overcrowding: whether the policy distinguishes between children and adults 
and how this is done. 
 

• Means testing: whether means testing was performed for children of social 
housing tenants. Similarly, whether means testing was performed for older 
people who might be retirement age. 
 

• Fairness: how reallocating will potentially have an effect on some groups that 
will now miss out and what is being done to ensure that process is fair and 
people understand why this will happen. 
 

• Open and transparent: once the policy comes into effect the policy should 
make clear how groups are prioritised and who might miss out. Members 
pointed out that time on the waiting list was not the most important factor and 
aspects like that should be made clear. 
 

• Adult children: what consideration was given, particularly with respect to some 
cultures, that would want adult children to stay at home, regardless of age, 
until marriage. 
 

• Homelessness: understanding how homeless people living on the street are 
prioritised differently to those engaged on the homeless prevention system. 

 
 
6.2 Actions 
 

1. To provide detail on how the consultation is configured and designed to avoid 
instances of bias and ensure there is as much sample composition as 
possible. 

 
6.3 Recommendations 
 

1. The Committee recommended that the Council presents the final iteration of 
the Housing Allocations Scheme with visual aids, such as flow charts, to make 
the process easier to understand.  
 

2. The Committee recommended that the Council make clear that any revised 
Housing Allocations Scheme will have no change on the level of provision 
available. 
 

3. The Committee recommended that the Council makes clearer that time spent 
on the Housing Register does not contribute towards the ten-year residency 
benefit. 
 

4. The Committee recommended that the Council considers factoring in 
cumulative need in terms of allocating and that this can factor in any emerging 
needs that may appear over time. 

Page 8



 
7 

 

 
5. The Committee recommended that the Council consider volunteer work as a 

factor when attributing points based on employment. 
 

6. The Committee recommended that the Council improve education around 
succession and assignments. 
 

7. The Committee recommended that the Council ensures the final version of 
the Allocations Scheme is open and transparent in how priority groups are 
determined and makes clear who might potentially miss out. 

 
 
7 OXFORD STREET PROGRAMME QUARTERLY UPDATE 
 
7.1 The Committee discussed the first quarterly update on progress made 

regarding the Oxford Street Programme. Members sought information on the 
financial projections, partnerships formed and rational for added sites. 

 
7.2 Actions 
 

1. To provide a projection of spending throughout the programme.  
 

2. To provide details of partnerships formed in financing the programme, 
particularly public realm aspects, and the agreed financial burdens that are 
going to be taken on by the private sector. 
 

3. To provide the rationale for the inclusion of Grosvenor Square as part of the 
wider programme and why it is not considered for its own separate public 
realm scheme. 

 
 
8 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
8.1 No other business was raised, and the meeting was closed at 20.34.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR:   DATE  
 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

 

   
 

 

 

Housing & Regeneration 
Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 

Date: 
 

Monday 4th March 2024 

Classification: 
 

General Release  
 

Title: 
 

2024/2025 Work Programme  

Report of: 
 

Head of Governance and Councillor Liaison 
 

Wards Involved: 
 

All  
 

Policy Context: 
 

All 

Report Author and  
Contact Details: 
 

Francis Dwan, fdwan@westminster.gov.uk  
 

 
1. Executive Summary 

1.1 This report asks the Housing & Regeneration Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
(“the Committee”) to discuss topics for its work programme.  

1.2 This report also considers the work of the Committee since its last meeting on 
Tuesday 12th December.  

2. Formal Meeting Dates for the 2023/2024 Municipal Year 

2.1 The Committee is advised that this is the last scheduled meeting date for the 
2023/2024 year.  

3. Background 

3.1 The Policy and Scrutiny team supports the Committee in creating the work 
programme and the Committee considers items on those areas where the 
Council is currently working to develop new policy, where policies previously 
implemented are ready for strategic review or where scrutiny plays an overall 
role in assurance. The overall emphasis is to provide scrutiny with maximum 
opportunity to have impact and influence Council policy.  

 
 
3.4 When drawing up work programmes, the Committee considers the vision and 

purpose of scrutiny at Westminster.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

mailto:xxx@westminster.gov.uk


 

 

 
Scrutiny is a vital function to promote transparency and accountability. On 
behalf of Westminster’s communities and stakeholders, local non-Executive 
Councillors will endeavour to ensure services in the City not only meet 
people’s needs but enhance lived experiences by: 
 

1. Championing the best possible outcomes for communities and 
stakeholders.  

2. Holding the Council, its partner organisations and external bodies to 
account for decisions taken and the impacts on our communities. 

3. Examining Council priorities, actively engaging in policy development 
and offering constructive challenge prior to decisions being taken.   

4. Working strategically across the city to focus our efforts on policy and 
service areas where scrutiny can make the biggest impact. 

5. Demonstrating integrity and commitment by adhering to the Nolan 
Principles of Public Life. 

 
4.  Work Programme for 2024/25 

4.1 The Committee is asked to discuss and propose topics of interest for the next 
municipal year’s work programme in 2024/25.   

 
4.2 The Committee’s attention should be drawn to the Terms of Reference, set out 

in Appendix 2, which may assist the Committee in identifying issues to be 
included in the wok programme.  

 
4.3 The Committee is due to meet on Tuesday 7th May 2024 to discuss items for its 

work programme after the Cabinet Member Annual Updates held between 
Monday 15 April to Thursday 25 April. The Committee will use the Updates to 
help identify possible issues for future investigation by scrutiny.  

 
4.4 W
[...]
o provide a projection of spending throughout 
the programme.  

 
Cabinet Member for 
Economy and Employment 
Director of Governance 
Operations OSP 

 
Done 

 
Provided to Members on 01.02.24 via email 

      

P
age 19



Appendix 3: Housing & Regeneration Policy and Scrutiny Committee Tacker  

Oxford Street 
Programme 
Quarterly 
 
12.12.23 
 

Information To provide details of partnerships formed in 
financing the programme, particularly public 
realm aspects, and the agreed financial burdens 
that are going to be taken on by the private 
sector. 

Cabinet Member for 
Economy and Employment 
Director of Governance 
Operations OSP 

Done Provided to Members on 01.02.24 via email 

 
Oxford Street 
Programme 
Quarterly 
 
12.12.23 
 

 
Information 

 
To provide the rationale for the inclusion of 
Grosvenor Square as part of the wider 
programme and why it is not considered for its 
own separate public realm scheme. 

 
Cabinet Member for 
Economy and Employment 
Director of Governance 
Operations OSP 

 
Done 

 
Provided to Members on 01.02.24 via email 

 

P
age 20



1 
 
 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Housing & Regeneration 
Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Date of meeting: 

 

4th March 2024 

  

Title: 

 

Provision and Management of Temporary 
Accommodation 

Report of: Sarah Warman, Strategic Director Housing & 
Commercial Partnerships 

 

Cabinet Member 
Portfolio 

 

Cllr Liza Begum, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Services 

 

Report Author and 
Contact Details: 

 

Gregory Roberts – Head of Accommodation and 
Commissioning – grobert2@westminster.gov.uk 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5

mailto:grobert2@westminster.gov.uk


2 
 
 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 Temporary Accommodation is the form of housing that Westminster City 
Council (WCC) provides to people who are homeless or at risk of 
homelessness, and who are eligible for assistance under the Housing Act 
1996 and the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017.  

1.2 The issue of increasing demand for Tempor
[...]
acements for children and access to 

breakfast and after school arrangements for working families. 
• Support to access new GPs, NHS registration and services. 
• Signposting to voluntary and faith organisations 
• Families are allocated a single key point of contact through the 

coordinator in the HSS to support them while their homelessness 
application is investigated by HSS, and they settle into Stage 1 TA 
accommodation.  

 
8.7 Of those that have been placed, 254 families have been contacted by the family 

coordinator that otherwise would not have been contacted to discuss their 
personal circumstances, rather than just the progression of their homelessness 
case work. Of which 73% of those families had two or more contacts to ensure 
that their support was reviewed on an ongoing basis. There has been in excess 
of 500 proactive communications to families in Temporary accommodation. 
 

8.8 To address this we have issued £39,500 in vouchers to 217 families at an 
average of £182 per household. These vouchers have been instrumental to 
support increasing food costs and provide some respite to families that have 
incurred additional costs elsewhere. 

 
8.9 Further to this the Housing Solutions Service has strengthened links with 

Westminster’s Housing Benefit officers to make sure that Housing Benefit is in 
place in all eligible cases.   

Background Paper: Council’s medium-term plan for the next four years and proposes 
the budget for the 2024/25 financial year. 

If you have any queries about this Report or wish to inspect any of 
the Background Papers, please contact: 

 
Heather Clarke – Director of Housing Needs; hclarke@westminster.gov.uk 
Gregory Roberts – Head of Accommodation and Commissioning; 
grobert2@westminster.gov.uk 

Page 41

mailto:hclarke@westminster.gov.uk
mailto:grobert2@westminster.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

 

 

Housing & Regeneration 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: 
 

3 March 2024 

Class
[...]
ation Committee Tracker

	5 Temporary Accommodation
	1.1	Temporary Accommodation is the form of housing that Westminster City Council (WCC) provides to people who are homeless or at risk of homelessness, and who are eligible for assistance under the Housing Act 1996 and the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017.
	1.2	The issue of increasing demand for Temporary Accommodation (TA) is common across the capital with London Councils reporting annual homelessness presentations up by 19% across London at Q2 - 2023/24.
	1.3	Westminster has seen an annual increase of 40% in households approaching the Housing Solutions Service for assistance and a 50% increase over the year in placements into TA. The main factors that contribute to the demand are:

	6 Oxford Street Programme Quarterly Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Housing and Regeneration Policy and Scrutiny Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Housing and Regeneration Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee held on Monday 4th March, 2024, Rooms 18.01 – 18.03, 18th Floor 
Meeting Rooms, Westminster City Hall, 64 Victoria Street, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Paul Fisher (Chair), Gillian Arrindell, Laila 
Cunningham, David Harvey, Max Sullivan, Hamza Taouzzale and Jacqui Wilkinson 
 
Also Present: Councillor Liza Begum (Cabinet Member for Housing Services). 
Officers: Roger Clark (TA Strategic Lead), Heather Clarke (Director of Housing Needs), 
Francis Dwan (Policy & Scrutiny Advisor), Greg Roberts (Head of Supply), Kamran 
Tyler-Hussain (Head of Property Planning Asset Management) and Sarah Warman 
(Strategic Director for Housing and Commercial Partnerships). 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the Membership. 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Councillor Paul Fisher declared that in respect of item 6, the Oxford Street 

Programme Quarterly Update, he is a resident in Fitzrovia, and he wished to 
raise an issue brought to him by a resident group representing the area.  

 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 That the minutes of the Housing and Regeneration Policy and Scrutiny 

meeting held on 12th December 2023 be agreed as a correct record of 
proceedings. 

  
3.2 RESOLVED   
  

The Committee approved the minutes of the previous Housing and 
Regeneration Policy and Scrutiny meeting held on 12th December 2023.  

 
4 WORK PROGRAMME 
 
4.1 The Committee acknowledged that this was the last meeting of the municipal 

year and that the first meeting of the next municipal year is on Thursday 27th 



 
2 

 

June 2024, before which there will be a work programming session for 
Members of the Committee. 

 
 
5 TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION 
 
 
5.1 The Cabinet Member for Housing Services, Councillor Liza Begum, 

introduced the report on Temporary Accommodation (TA) providing context 
on the challenges of rising demand for placements and then outlined the 
largest drivers to this increase. The Cabinet Member introduced Heather 
Clarke, the Director of Housing Needs, who spoke to the policy framework 
and importance of a supply plan. The Cabinet Member, supported by senior 
specialist officers, then responded to questions on: 

 
• Approach to TA: addressing the impossible challenge, Members asked how 

the approach undergone had been selected and how it helped those most in 
need. 
 

• Pan-London approach: the consideration that had gone into a collective, pan-
London approach to providing TA and why this was not being pursued. 
Members also asked if a greater emphasis should be placed on properties 
outside of Westminster, particularly for those with a limited connection to 
Westminster. 

 
• Repurposing hotels: whether hotels were being acquired and could be re-

purposed for TA. Members went on to ask whether this was a novel approach 
or something that had been considered before. 
 

• Recent transition in approach: clarity on the approach to acquisitions, how this 
differed from previous and the quantities of TA available compared to 
previous years. 
 

• Council Homes Acquisition Funding (CHAP): how the Council could access 
CHAP funding, where this funding came from and what the Council was doing 
to best utilise it. 
 

• Trade-off between speed and quality: Members expressed caution about the 
speed of the acquisition proposals and asked whether it risked compromising 
quality checks and standards. 
 

• Forecasting: what consideration had been given to long-term rental market 
forecasts in the consideration to acquire capital and whether rental 
agreements with registered providers could be considered. 
 

• Home Office: the Council’s relations with the Home Office and work done on 
those granted asylum integrating into society. Members asked whether 
Westminster was receiving a disproportionate number compared to other local 
authorities due to its central location. Members also asked whether there was 
communication with the Home Office and what the portal was for 



 
3 

 

conversations on this matter and whether they involved, the Mayor of London, 
other local authorities as well as the Home Office especially considering the 
push to clear the backlog of legacy asylum applications. 
 

• Time in TA: how long the typical TA placement lasts in Westminster and how 
long it should be. Members also asked whether there was an upper limit to the 
number of families in stage 2 TA. 
 

• Acquisition focus: whether the focus for TA was on smaller units or two or 
three beds. 
 

• Emergency TA: the quality of emergency TA provided to rough sleepers, the 
caution in ensuring this is adequate and the level of inspection these undergo. 
 

• Tackling irresponsible providers: how the Council ensures providers do not 
allow their stock to deteriorate in terms of damp, mould and worse. 
 

• Integrating asylum seekers: ways in which the Council could be more 
proactive in reaching out to those that have been granted asylum before they 
get notice of eviction from hotels which can be as little as seven days. 
 

• Appropriate accommodation: the assurances of safety in TA particularly for 
victims of domestic abuse. Members also asked about ensuring women’s 
safety, particularly when they are victim to domestic abuse and how 
applications to female-only accommodation are processed to ensure women 
do not get overlooked. Members sought clarity on whether there was a formal 
policy for women and victims of domestic abuse engaging in TA and asked 
that this be shared with them. 
 

• Management responsibility: the report highlighted that 8% of TA properties 
were failing inspection, Members asked how confident the Council felt in 
management companies addressing concerns and acting on inspection 
outcomes. 
 

• Considering factors in homelessness: whether socially housed tenants that 
had previously been forced out of rented accommodation were necessarily 
appropriate to be placed back into TA and the considerations for the safety of 
those they might be placed around and whether TA in Westminster is 
necessarily the most appropriate place for them. 
 

• Profiting from TA: how much housing associations stand to gain from 
providing TA to the Council. Members also asked about incidents whereby 
someone could be kicked out by a social housing provider then end up in a 
TA property under the same management and how that could be a profitable 
choice for that provider to default to. 
 

• Demographics: the demographic data of those presenting homeless for TA, 
this was asked specifically for age and gender and was sought as an action. 
Members also asked what the Council was doing to help young people and 



 
4 

 

intervene early to prevent the risk of homelessness and whether supported 
accommodation existed specifically for young people. 
 

• Allocations policy review: how, if at all, the allocations policy review that the 
Council had recently undertaken might impact TA and the demand for it. 
 

• TA that fails inspection: whether TA that fails inspection and is therefore in 
need of urgent or immediate attention is used to house people. Members then 
asked what the rate of restitution was for properties that fall into this condition. 
 

• Addressing average: given a large concentration (69.6%) of TA property listed 
at Grade C or below, what works was being done to drive up standards and 
what timeline was in place for this. 
 

• Wrap-around support: clarity on the support offered, particularly to families, in 
TA and what assurances there were that this was adequate. 
 

• Exclusions from TA: whether there were parameters that might exclude 
someone from accessing TA, such as becoming intentionally homeless. 
 

• Acquisition affordability: how the acquisition programme ensured fair pricing 
and the relationship between the Council and estate agents and what 
agreements, if any, were in place to ensure fair pricing and avoid the risk of 
the Council being exploited. 
 

• Westminster Council’s capacity: how many people are employed by 
Westminster Council to manage TA and the job vacancy rate. Members also 
asked about agencies that work with and provide resource to the Council and 
whether they were responsible partners. 
 

• Female-only TA: the level of female-only accommodation provided by the 
Council and whether there were any plans to increase this. Members also 
asked how many women this served and what proportion were there 
specifically due to domestic abuse, if this data is readily available. Members 
were also concerned about the number of women who might be accessing TA 
who have been victims of domestic abuse and are then placed in mixed 
accommodation. After hearing about work that is being done to address these 
issues, Members asked for more information and to review policies in place 
relating to supporting victims of domestic abuse who go into TA. 

 
 
5.2 Actions 
 

1. To provide more information on hotel acquisitions for temporary 
accommodation and how they might be repurposed. 

 
2. To provide detail on work done and policies in place for supporting women 

presenting homeless, particularly following incidence of domestic abuse, to 
minimise the risk of them being placed in a potentially threatening new 
environment. 



 
5 

 

 
3. Within what might be readily available, Members requested data on the 

number of women who present homeless identifying the cause to have been 
domestic abuse and of these what proportion are then placed into female only 
temporary accommodation. 

 
4. To provide a breakdown of key demographics for those presenting as 

homeless, particularly age and gender.  
 

5. To provide information on the response to properties identified as Grade D 
and Grade E and how quickly these situations are remedied. 

 
6. To provide additional information on the wrap-around support provided to 

families in TA and how the Council ensures this is adequate. 
 

 
5.3 Recommendations 
 

1. The Committee recommended that the Council works to try to improve 
standards across the TA stock, given the large proportion (69.6%) of those 
inspected in the last three quarters of the year were assessed as Grade C or 
below. 
 

2. The Committee recommended that the Council improve lines of 
communication with the Home Office, to improve the social and physical 
integration of those granted asylum into society. 

 
 
6 OXFORD STREET PROGRAMME QUARTERLY UPDATE 
 
 
6.1 The Committee discussed the latest quarterly update on progress made 

regarding the Oxford Street Programme. The Committee drew attention to a 
resident group concern about traffic surveys in Fitzrovia post implementation 
of traffic capacity enhancements and whether the Council would commit to 
them. Members discussed the importance of the Programme being 
scrutinised in the most effective way. Members requested that the next update 
includes information on how the Programme intends to manage issues 
relating to crime in the area and improving the retail offering. 

 
 
6.2 Actions 

 
1. The Chair to update the Committee on the intentions around traffic surveys in 

Fitzrovia post implementation, following a resident group’s query highlighting 
no planned expenditure in the update the Committee was provided.  
 

2. To consider the best ways to ensure the OSP is sufficiently scrutinised. 
 

3. For the next quarterly update to outline how, if at all, the Programme intends 
to deal with issues of crime and improving the retail offering on Oxford Street. 



 
6 

 

 
The Meeting ended at 20.03.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR:   DATE  
 
 
 


